condominium ownership structures for each of the four
phases. The overall development will offer 279 units, all of
which will be restricted to households earning 30, 40, 50, 60,
and 70 percent of the AMI or below. Additionally, seven of the
Subject's units will benefit from project-based subsidies, where
tenants pay 30 percent of their income towards rent. The
Subject's units will be contained in two five-story elevator-
serviced midrise-style residential buildings.

13BConstruction Type: The Subject’s units will be contained within two, five-story,
elevator-serviced, midrise residential buildings.

14BTarget Population and Occupancy Type: The proposed Subject will target one to five person households
earning 30, 50, and 60 percent of the AMI or below. Based on
the unit mix and proposed rent levels, the qualifying annual
incomes for the Subject’s proposed units will range from $0 to
$97,680.

15B5BProposed Rents: The following table details proposed rents for the Subject’s
units based on the developer’s pro forma.

PROPOSED RENTS
Unit Type Unit Size (SF) # Units Asking Rent Utility

Allowance* Gross Rent 2023 LIHTC Maximum
Allowable Gross Rent

2024 HUD Fair
Market Rent

@30%
1BR/1BA 782 2 $740 $107 $847 $847 $1,803
2BR/2BA 1,112 3 $882 $135 $1,017 $1,017 $2,045
3BR/2BA 1,434 2 $1,011 $164 $1,175 $1,175 $2,544

@30% (PBV)
1BR/1BA 782 2 $1,508 $107 $1,615 $847 $1,803
2BR/2BA 1,112 3 $1,703 $135 $1,838 $1,017 $2,045
3BR/2BA 1,434 2 $2,135 $164 $2,299 $1,175 $2,544

@50%
1BR/1BA 782 3 $1,306 $107 $1,413 $1,413 $1,803
2BR/2BA 1,112 13 $1,561 $135 $1,696 $1,696 $2,045
3BR/2BA 1,434 3 $1,795 $164 $1,959 $1,959 $2,544

@60%
1BR/1BA 782 3 $1,588 $107 $1,695 $1,695 $1,803
2BR/2BA 1,112 21 $1,900 $135 $2,035 $2,035 $2,045
3BR/2BA 1,434 9 $2,187 $164 $2,351 $2,351 $2,544

Total - 66 - - - - -
*Source of Utility Allowance provided by the Developer

The Subject is a proposed LIHTC property that will offer a total
of 66 units, all of which will be revenue-generating. Additionally,
seven of the Subject's units restricted to the 30 percent of AMI
level will benefit from project-based subsidies, where tenants
pay 30 percent of their income towards rent. The Subject’s

RESIDENCES AT GOVERNMENT CENTER II SOUTH EAST 9% – FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA – VIRGINIA HOUSING
MARKET STUDY

13

LIHTC rents at the 30, 50, and 60 percent of AMI levels are set
at the maximum allowable rents. It should be noted that in our

[…]

We consulted the CoStar Market Analytics Report for the Washington – DC – Fairfax City/Oakton Multifamily
submarket to gather information on the local rental market.
Vacancy

Source: CoStar, November 2023

According to CoStar, historically, the Fairfax City/Oakton submarket experienced a lower vacancy rate than
that of the Washington DC metro market. Currently, the Fairfax City/Oakton submarket vacancy rate is 9.27
percent, while the Washington DC market vacancy rate is 8.85 percent. CoStar predicts that the submarket's
vacancy rate is expected to remain stable through 2030.

Rent

Source: CoStar, November 2023

RESIDENCES AT GOVERNMENT CENTER II SOUTH EAST 9% – FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA – VIRGINIA HOUSING
MARKET STUDY

55

According to CoStar, historically the median two-bedroom rent in the Fairfax City/Oakton submarket was
similar to the Washington DC metro market. Currently, the submarket median rent is $1,875, while the
Washington DC market median rent is $1,821. CoStar projects rent to grow in Fairfax City/Oakton by 7.08
percent to $2,008 over the next eight years.

Age of Housing Stock
The following table illustrates the age of the existing housing stock in the PMA, MSA, and nation.

HOUSING STOCK BY YEAR BUILT
- PMA MSA USA

Built 2005 or later 2,778 5.1% 223,313 9.0% 10,163,329 7.3%
Built 2000 to 2004 11,673 21.5% 347,348 14.1% 18,956,990 13.6%
Built 1990 to 1999 12,982 23.9% 346,899 14.0% 18,929,789 13.6%
Built 1980 to 1989 16,304 30.0% 380,994 15.4% 18,493,512 13.3%
Built 1970 to 1979 5,172 9.5% 332,860 13.5% 20,705,644 14.9%
Built 1960 to 1969 3,230 5.9% 292,381 11.8% 14,432,008 10.4%
Built 1950 to 1959 1,666 3.1% 221,137 9.0% 14,008,116 10.1%
Built 1940 to 1949 348 0.6% 120,670 4.9% 6,584,609 4.7%
Built 1939 or earlier 215 0.4% 204,272 8.3% 17,104,504 12.3%
Total Housing Units 54,368 100.0% 2,469,874 100.0% 139,378,501 100.0%

Source: Esri Demographics 2023, Novogradac, November 2023

As illustrated in the previous table, a majority of the housing stock in the PMA was built prior to 2000. As new
construction, the Subject will have a significant advantage over the existing housing stock.

Substandard Housing
The following table illustrates the percentage of housing units that are considered substandard. According to
HUD, substandard housing includes: dilapidated unit, unit lacks operable indoor plumbing, unit lacks a usable
flush toilet for the exclusive use of a family, unit lacks a usable bathtub or shower for the exclusive use of the